
Agenda for a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on Thursday, 12 September 2019 at 5.30 
pm in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford

Members of the Committee – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT

Azam
D Green
Kamran Hussain
Watson
Tait
Shafiq

Bibby
Goodall
Riaz

Griffiths

Alternates:

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT

Akhtar
Dunbar
T Hussain
Nazir
Thirkill
Salam

Pollard
Townend
Sullivan

Reid

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Yusuf Patel/Tracey Sugden
Phone: 01274 434579/4287
E-Mail: yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2019 be signed as 
a correct record (previously circulated).

(Yusuf Patel - 01274 434579)



4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Yusuf Patel - 01274 434579)

5.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

No referrals were made at the time of publication of the agenda.

(Yusuf Patel – 01274 434579)

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

6.  GAMBLING IN THE BRADFORD DISTRICT

The Strategic Director Place will submit a report (Document “E”) 
which provides an update on action taken regarding problem gambling 
and gambling related harm within the district, following the meeting of 
the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on 21 March 2019.

Recommended –

The committee is invited to comment on the current draft Local 
Area Profile and other action points detailed at Section 2 of 
Document “E”.

(Tracy McLuckie - 01274 432240)

1 - 20



7.  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

Recommended –

That the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
discussion of the Not for Publication Appendix 2 relating to the 
HRplus Contract Review on the grounds that it is likely, in view of 
the nature of the proceedings, that if they were present, exempt 
information within paragraph 3 (financial or business affairs) of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) 
would be disclosed and it is considered that, in all the 
circumstances, the public interest in allowing the public to remain 
is outweighed by the public interest in excluding public access to 
the relevant part of the proceedings for the following reasons:

It is in the public interest in maintaining these exemptions 
because it is in the overriding interest of proper administration 
that Members are made fully aware of the financial implications of 
any decision. 

(Yusuf Patel – 01274 43479)

8.  HRplus CONTRACT REVIEW

Following the Bradford Council’s Full Year Performance Report to 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 10 July 2019, 
Members requested a report evaluating the HRplus contract.
 
The Director of Human Resources will submit a report (Document “F” 
which contains a Not for Publication Appendix 2) which evaluates 
the HRplus contract.

Recommended –

Members are asked to note the contents of this report.  

(Simon Jenkins - 01274 437883)

21 - 48

9.  CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK 
PROGRAMME 2019/20

The Chair of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee will 
submit a report (Document “G”) which sets out the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme for 2019/20.  The 
Committee is asked to consider which items it wishes to include in the 
work programme.

49 - 62



Recommended –

(1) That members consider and comment on the areas of work 
included in the work programme.

(2) That members consider any detailed scrutiny reviews that 
they may wish to conduct.

(Mustansir Butt - 01274 432574)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Strategic Director Place, to the meeting of 
Corporate Overview & Scrutiny to be held on 12 
September 2019

E

Subject:  

Gambling in the Bradford District

Summary statement:

An update on action taken regarding problem gambling and gambling related harm 
within the district, following the meeting of the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee on 21 March 2019.

Steve Hartley
Strategic Director
Department of Place

Portfolio:  
Neighbourhoods and Community Safety
Healthy People and Places

Report Contact:  Tracy McLuckie
Phone: (01274) 432240
E-mail: tracy.mcluckie@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 
Corporate

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



1. SUMMARY

On 21 March 2019, the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee considered a 
report on the prevalence of problem gambling and gambling related harm within the 
district and development of the Councils approach to problem gambling.

This report provides an update on action to date.

2. ACTION TO DATE

2.1 Recommendation 1 - Local Area Profile 

A local area profile be developed to identify areas of greater or specific r
[...]
bling premises?

Page 3



Enforcement Officers also undertake advisory visits to pubic houses where there 
has been a change of management. These visits include a check on any gaming 
machines. Advisory visits to approximately 90 public houses have taken place in 
the last 12 months. 

Officers also provide advice relating to permitted gaming in licensed premises, such 
a poker, during these visits.

2.6 Recommendation 6 – Education Awareness

Committee requests that education awareness be undertaken in schools, explaining 
the dangers of gambling to young people.

An update will be provided at the November meeting.

2.7 Recommendation 7 – Treatment Services Report

That a report be presented to this Committee which focuses on the treatment 
services that are available across the district.

There is no Council funded specialist treatment services for problem gambling in 
Bradford. The only locally provided specialist service is Krysallis in partnership with 
GamCare, details of which were included in the report to committee in March 2019.

An NHS hosted Northern Problem Gambling Clinic is due to open in Leeds this 
year. The clinic will provide services for people with severe gambling problems,. 
Further information can be found on the Leeds and York Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust website (Leeds and York PFT)

The first NHS gambling clinic for children will open this as part of the NHS Long 
Term Plan. Up to 14 new NHS clinics are being opened, starting with the NHS 
Northern Gambling Service in Leeds. Further information is available via NHS 
England website (NHS England).

A representative from a treatment service is to be invited to attend committee in 
November 2019.

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

None

4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL

Under the Gambling Act 2005, licence fees must be set upon the basis of full cost 
recovery for the administration and enforcement of the licence scheme. There is no 
provision to set fees to cover other matters, such as treatmen
[...]
 addressing crime and disorder, ensuring gambling is 
conducted fairly and protecting children and vulnerable people must be addressed 
by the licensing authority when exercising statutory functions.

7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT

The Council must consider Human Rights implications when establishing licensing 
policy.

Page 5



7.6 TRADE UNION

None

7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS

Problem gambling and gambling related harm can affect anyone at any time. 
However, studies have shown gambling behaviour and problem gambling are not 
equally distributed across England, with higher rates for those living in wards 
classed as ‘industrial, traditional manufacturing and multi-cultural’.

Information on problem gambling at a ward level is to be included in the Local Area 
Profile, where the information is available.

7.9 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING

The protection of children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 
exploited by gambling is one of the licensing objectives which authorities must have 
regard to when exercising statutory functions.

7.10 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT

None

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

None

9. RECOMMENDATIONS

The committee is invited to comment on the current draft Local Area Profile and 
other action points detailed at Section 2.

10 APPENDICES

1. Draft Local Area Profile
2. Letter from the Department for Digital, Culture, Media & Sport.

11. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

 Gambling Commission Guidance to Licensing Authorities (Sept 2015)
 Statement of Licensing Principles for the Bradford District 2019-2021
 Local Government Association Tackling Gambling Related Harm (July 2018)
 Gambling  Commission Gambling related harm as a public health issue (Feb 

2018)

Page 6



Appendix 1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Gambling Act 2005 
 

Local Area Profile  
 

Bradford District 
 

[DRAFT] 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

         Aug 2019 
 

Page 7



 

 

 

 

2  

 
1. Introduction  
 

Gambling Act 2005 
 

The Gambling Act p
[...]
%20wellbeing/3.3%20The%20Mental%20Health%20and%20Wellbeing%20of%20Children%20and%20Young%20People/The%20Mental%20Health%20and%20Wellbeing%20of%20Children%20and%20Young%20People.pdf
https://jsna.bradford.gov.uk/documents/The%20people%20of%20Bradford%20District%20have%20good%20mental%20wellbeing/3.3%20The%20Mental%20Health%20and%20Wellbeing%20of%20Children%20and%20Young%20People/The%20Mental%20Health%20and%20Wellbeing%20of%20Children%20and%20Young%20People.pdf
https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/search/offenders#page/0/gid/1/pat/6/par/E12000003/ati/102/are/E08000032


This page is intentionally left blank



^ééÉåÇáñ=O

Page 19



Page 20



Report of the Director of Human Resources to the 
meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 12 September 2019.

F

Subject:  HRplus Contract Review

Summary Statement:

Following the Bradford Council’s Full Year Performance Report to Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on 10 July 2019, Members requested a report evaluating the HRplus 
contract.
 
This report evaluates the HRplus contract.

Anne Lloyd
Director of Human Resources

Portfolio:  

Leader

Report Contact:  
Michelle Moverley, Head of Human 
Resources.  Simon Jenkins HR 
Manager.
Phone: (01274) 437883
E-mail: michelle.moverley@bradford.gov.uk

Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8/



1. SUMMARY

1.1 Following Bradford Council’s Full Year Performance Report to Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on 10 July 2019, Members requested a report evaluating the 
HRplus contract. This report considers the original objectives of setting up the service, 
how the service has developed and the performance of the service.   

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 AdviserPlus provide the HRplus service to all Council managers.  This includes;
 

• an advice line providing support and guidance on a range of workforce topics 
such as sickness, performance and conduct, 

• a manager and employee knowledge portal,
• a case management system which p
[...]
 Current Position

Further work is currently being undertaken to assess the effectiveness of the contract 
and to inform an options appraisal which will be considered to decide the future of 
workforce advice and information provision.

4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL

The cost of the original contract was £1.5M over 4 years, £31,250 per month.  These 
costs have risen in line with inflation.  It was agreed to extend the contract for a further 
18 months at a monthly cost of £32,437 per month (the original cost plus inflation).  

Spend with AdviserPlus since the start of the contract to 31 July 2019 is 
£2,113,977.30.  There has been approximately £250k additional expenditure with 
AdviserPlus over the life of the contract for the provision of the Best Solutions for 
managers workshops, senior management briefings, mental health in the workplace 
workshops, plus the case management and knowledge portal systems purchased by 
PACT HR.

5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES

The appraisal of options and decisions on the future provision of HR advice and 
information will need to be made within a short timeframe to avoid the risk of disruption 
to managers needing workforce advice. 

Page 28



6. LEGAL APPRAISAL

Legal input will be required with regard to all contractual issues and on legal issues 
connected with the application of employment law.

7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS

None 

7.1 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING

None.

7.2 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT

None.

8. EQUALITY & DIVERSITY

All HR advice and information is provided within the framework of employment, equality 
and diversity legislation and good practice.

9. SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

None 

10 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS

None 

11 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

None 

12 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT

None 

13. TRADE UNION

The trade unions are a key stakeholder in effective workforce management.  They will 
continue to be engaged with on the provision of HR advice and information.

14. WARD IMPLICATIONS

None 

15. AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS
(for reports to Area Committees only)

None 

Page 29



16. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

The attached Appendix 2 is marked Not for Publication as it contains commercially 
sensitive information and it is therefore considered exempt information within 
paragraph 3 (financial or business affairs) of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended).

17. RECOMMENDATIONS

Members are asked to note the contents of this report.  

18. APPENDICES

Appendix 1: Report of the Interim Head of Human Resources to the meeting of 
Executive held on 24 June 2014.

Not for Publication Appendix 2: HRplus KPIs and performance information.

19. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

 None

Page 30



Appendix 1

1

Report of the Interim Head of Human Resources to the 
meeting of Executive to be held on 24 June 2014

Subject:  

HR Contact Centre 

Summary statement:

This report outlines the conclusions of the procurement process and to seek 
approval to proceed with a partnership in the provision of a frontline HR Contact 
Centre.

Matt Burghardt
Interim Head of Human Resources 

Portfolio:  

Cllr Green

Report Contact:  Michelle Moverley 
Operational Area Manager 
Phone: (01274) 437883
E-mail: michelle.moverley@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Corporate

Page 31



Appendix 1

2

1. SUMMARY

This report outlines the conclusions of the procurement process and to seek 
approval from Executive to proceed with a partnership in the provision of a frontline 
HR Contact Centre.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 The 2012 - 2013 Executive budget proposals indicated a commitment to consider 
the development of a new way of providing services in partnership with an external 
provider to develop a frontline HR Contact Centre.

2.2 Work commenced in October 2012 to identify the scope and type of provision that 
the Local Authority is seeking with regards to providing advice and support to 
Managers on personnel related matters
[...]
 
paragraph 3 of schedule 12a (financial or business affairs) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 as amended.
 

9. OPTIONS

9.1. Option 1 - That a decision is made not to award the contract and to continue to 
provide the service in-house.  This would need to be factored into the review of HR.

9.2. Option 2 - To proceed to contract award, to deliver the HR frontline services as 
scoped through an external partner.

10. RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Council proceeds to contract award for the provision of a frontline HR 
Contact Centre.

To delegate the decision to officers in consultation with the Leader.

Page 36



Appendix 1

7

11. APPENDICES

Appendix 1 - Specification 
Appendix 2 – Evaluation Outcome – Not for Publication
Appendix 3 – KPI’s 

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

None.

Page 37



Appendix 1

8

APPENDIX 1

HR CONTACT CENTRE - SPECIFICATION

1. Service Requirements

1.1 The Contractor shall provide advice and guidance on Authority Policies and 
Authority Information and such advice and guidance shall include, but not be 
limited to, the following:  

1.1.1 Conduct – up to and including dismissal and appeal (including 
cases/concerns relating to child and adult protection issues).

1.1.2 Employee Grievances (and appeals).
1.1.3 Bullying and Harassment.
1.1.4 Sickness Absence (up to and including dismissal) and advice on any 

appeals lodged.
1.1.5 Poor Performance (up to and including dismissal) and advice on any 

appeals lodged.
1.1.6 Adoption Leave.
1.1.7 Annual Leave.
1.1.8 Bereavement Leave.
1.1.9 Compassionate Leave.
1.1.10 Maternity Leave.
1.1.11 Parental Leave.
1.1.12 Paternity Leave. 
1.1.13 Public Duties.
1.1.14 Study Leave.
1.1.15 Unpaid Leave. 
1.1.16 Flexible Working. 
1.1.17 End of Fixed Term Contract.
1.1.18 Job Profiles and Competencies.
1.1.19 Pay Scales.
1.1.20 Recruitment (limited to guidance on the application of the Authority’s 

policies). 
1.1.21 Disclosure and Barring Scheme (DBS) (limited to guidance on the 

application of the Authorit
[...]
than 20 minutes; or
(ii) the Authority has received at least 48 hours prior notification;

b) during any period of emergency downtime arising due to a requirement for  urgent maintenance to address security or other 
significant issues immediately; or

c) if any equipment or internet or telecoms connection not under the Contractor’s control does not work or is unavailable; or
d) if such failure results from a Force Majeure Event; or
e) if the Authority does not comply with the Dependencies set out in Schedule 8 and the Minimum Technical Requirements set out in 

Schedule 9.  

SCORING MECHANISM

1. If KPIs 2, 6 and 8 accumulate 60 failure points over any six (6) consecutive months then this shall represent a material default 
under Clause 13.2 of the Contract.  This shall apply for the Term of the Contract.

2. If the number of failure points accumulated over eighteen (18) months exceeds 300 then this shall represent a material default 
under Clause 13.2 of the Contract.

3. For years 3 and 4, if the number of failure points accumulated over any six (6) consecutive months exceeds 100 then this shall 
represent a material default under Clause 13.2 of the Contract.

Multiple service failure points shall not be generated from a single cause of failure. If a single cause (for example, a technology outage) 
causes multiple KPIs to be breached, only a single KPI attracting the highest number of service failure points shall be taken into account. 

P
age 48



Report of the Chair of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on Thursday 12 
September 2019

G

Subject:  

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Work Programme 2019/20

Summary statement:

This report includes the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee work 
programme for 2019/20.  

Cllr Nazam Azam
Chair – Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Portfolio:  

Corporate
Community Safety

Report Contact:  Mustansir Butt
Overview and Scrutiny Lead
Phone: (01274) 432574
E-mail: mustansir.butt@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Corporate

Page 49

Agenda Item 9/



1. SUMMARY

1.1 This report includes the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee work 
programme for 2019/20, which is attached as appendix 1 to this report. 

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 The Council constitution requires all Overview and Scrutiny Committees to produce 
a work programme.

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

3.1 The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee has the responsibility for “the 
strategies, plans, policies, functions and services directly relevant to the corporate 
priority about customer services and e-government, that improve the Councils 
ability to deliver, govern and change, community cohesion and all other corporate 
matters not falling within the responsibility of any other Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.” (Council Constitution, Part 2, 6.2.1).

3.2 The remit of this Committee also includes:

 the co-ordination of the discharge of the Overview and Scrutiny role within 
the Council and in relation to external bodies;

 supporting the Executive through its contribution towards the improvement of 
the Council’s performance;

 co-ordinating the development of the Overview and Scrutiny role within the 
Council.

3.3 Best practice published by the Centre for Public Scrutiny suggests that “work 
programming should be a continuous process”.  It is important to review work 
programmes, so that important or urgent issues that arise during the year are able 
to be scrutinised.  Furthermore, at a time of limited resources, it should also be 
possible to remove areas of work which have become less relevant or timely.  For 
this reason, it is proposed that the Committee’s work programme be regularly 
reviewed by members of the committee throughout the municipal year. 

3.4 The work programme as agreed by the Committee will form the basis for the 
Committee’s work during the year, but will be amended as issues arise during the 
year.

3.5 As agreed by members of Corporate Ov

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday, 12 September 
2019 at 5.30 pm in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, 
Bradford

Commenced 5.00 pm
Concluded 7.45 pm

Present – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT

Azam
Dunbar
D Green
Kamran Hussain
Watson
Tait

Riaz 
Sullivan

Griffiths

Councillor Azam in the Chair

9.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

In the interest of transparency Members declared an interest in the following 
items:

(i) Councillor Green declared an interest in the item relating to Gambling 
in the Bradford district (Minute 13) as he was a regular user of betting 
shops.  In relation to the item regarding the HR Plus Contract (Minute 
15) he mentioned that he was the Leader of Council and Member of 
the Executive, who had made the decision to proceed with the HR 
Plus Contract.

(ii) Councillor Dunbar declared an interest in the item relating to 
Gambling in the Bradford district (Minute 13) as he was a campaigner
on problem gambling.

ACTION: City Solicitor



10.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2019 be signed as a correct 
record.

11.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.  

12.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

There were no referrals made to the Committee.

13.  GAMBLING IN THE BRADFORD DISTRICT

The Strategic Director Place submitted a report (Document “E”) which provided 
an update on action taken regarding problem gambling and gambling related 
harm within the district, following the meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 21 March 2019.

The Licensing and Local Land Charges Manager updated Members on the 
actions that had been taken since the 21 March meeting, which were detailed in 
the report.  

During the discussion Members asked a number of questions, the questions 
together with the responses are detailed below:

In response to a question on how Members could be more involved in relation to 
the issue of problem gambling, it was explained that training on the subject matter 
could be provided via the Members training officer.

In relation to the timing of Gambling Awareness Week, a Member stated that it 
would be better to have this in the lead up to one of the major horseracing 
schedules such as Ascot, Cheltenham or the Grand National, as it would raise 
greater awareness around the issue.  In addition he also commented that self 
exclusion from bookmakers did not include casinos.

A representative from William Hill was present at the meeting and he 
acknowledged that it would make more sense to have Gambling Awareness 
Week during one of the larger racing schedules.



A Member commented that the issue of the number of betting shops in the city 
centre skewed the statistics and the age profile.  In addition it was highlighted in 
the report that not much evidence had been found that there was a problem 
regarding underage gambling.  In response it was explained that spot checks 
were undertaken by the licensing team and in addition, staff were well trained to 
deal with underage gambling.

A Member stressed that one of the main areas of gambling activity was online, 
which was particularly difficult to monitor and police effectively. Another Member 
stated that this was a national issue which Government was finding difficulties 
grappling with, and therefore the Council had to be focused on what we could 
done locally to effectively deal with problem gambling.

In relation to the issue of self exclusion, the representative from William Hill 
explained that although this worked in some cases, its effectiveness was limited 
and required further enhancements in technology for it to be more effective.  A 
Member stated that in his experience self exclusion only had  limited 
effectiveness and that it varied from shop to shop, and what was really required 
was an industry wide protocol to effectively deal with the issue.

The representative from William Hill stated that in terms of self exclusion staff 
were trained to spot problem gambling and any erratic gambling behaviour would 
be dealt with by staff, such as an individual staking a large bet or a number of 
losing bets.  The Licensing Manager acknowledged that as part of the licensing 
regime, how staff interacted with customers was looked at.  In addition there was 
a social responsibility code which operators had to adhere to and this covered the 
issue of self exclusion.  The Gambling Commission could also look into any 
breaches in the social responsibility code, which included self exclusion. 

A Member stated that the gambling industry saw individuals as pound signs  and 
although we have been told about self exclusion and that staff were trained to 
spot issues, the fact of the matter was that people were still betting big and that 
the industry were aware of this and turning a blind eye to the issue.

The representative from William Hill stressed that staff were trained to deal with 
issues around problem gambling as well as interact with customers.  

A Member stated that staff in betting establishments had to sometimes endure 
verbal and physical abuse and that problem gambling was not always about large 
amounts of money, as small amounts could still allude to a problem.  In addition 
there needed to be a recognition that problem gambling also existed in those who 
frequented casinos, amusement arcades and bingo establishments, so a holistic 
approach needed to be developed across all forms of gambling.

A former gambling addict was present at the meeting to give an account of his 
experiences.  During an emotional testimony he alluded to how gambling had left 
him in huge debt and how the industry took no responsibility for the harm and 
misery it caused.  He added that self exclusion was a red herring and not 
effective.  That he was not anti gambling, however the industrial scale of gambling 
and the upsurge in online gambling needed curbing as this could be best 
described as the ‘wild west’, and that the industry was well versed in producing 
products to suit different clientele and this in turm had seen a huge upsurge in 



gambling and problem gambling, resulting in huge financial and social costs.  He 
urged that better, more effective regulation was needed as a matter of urgency.

Members were in agreement that more effective controls needed to be in place to 
tackle the issue of problem gambling and developed further in Bradford, and it 
was therefore:

Resolved –

(1) That this Committee requests that the final Local Area Profile be 
presented to this Committee at its meeting on 14 November 2019.

(2) That this Committee requests that a cross departmental and cross 
organisational plan be presented to this Committee on 14 
November 2019, which focuses specifically on the issues 
identified in the Local Area Profile and also identifies other 
potential populations that could be deemed to be at risk.

(3) That this Committee requests that representations from treatment 
services and the Gambling Commission be requested to attend 
the meeting in November 2019.

(4) That this Committee requests that the Executive consider 
organising a cross sector group conference to examine the issue 
of problem gambling in the Bradford district and to also explore 
local solutions.

ACTION: Strategic Director Place

14.  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

Resolved –

That the public be excluded from the meeting during the discussion of the 
Not for Publication Appendix 2 relating to the HRplus Contract Review on 
the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the proceedings, that if 
they were present, exempt information within paragraph 3 (financial or 
business affairs) of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) would be disclosed and it is considered that, in all the 
circumstances, the public interest in allowing the public to remain is 
outweighed by the public interest in excluding public access to the relevant 
part of the proceedings for the following reasons:

It is in the public interest in maintaining these exemptions because it is in 
the overriding interest of proper administration that Members are made fully 
aware of the financial implications of any decision. 



15.  HRplus CONTRACT REVIEW

Following the Bradford Council’s full year performance report to this Scrutiny 
Committee on 10 July 2019, Members requested a report evaluating the HRplus 
contract. The Director of Human Resources submitted a report (Document “F” 
which contained a Not for Publication Appendix 2) which evaluated the 
HRplus contract.

The Director of Human Resources gave an overview of the contract, the historical 
context and performance to date, adding that further work was currently being 
undertaken to assess the effectiveness of the contract and to inform an options 
appraisal which would be considered to decide the future of workforce advice and 
information provision.

A number of Members raised concerns around the performance of the contract to 
date, together with a 27% response rate to the user satisfaction survey, which did 
not give a resounding impression that the contract was progressing well.  Follow 
up with managers on cases was not always progressed to fruition, this was a 
particular issue in Children’s Services.

A Member expressed concerns around any realistic savings that had been 
achieved by outsourcing the service and that the targets were just a set of aims 
and objectives.  He added there was a need to empower managers and it 
seemed the contract had not achieved in this respect.  In addition the advisers at 
the contact centre did not always understand the internal structure of the Council 
and services provided and he strongly urged that the contract should be brought 
back in-house.

In response to some of the issues raised the Strategic Director Corporate 
Services and the Human Resources Director stated that they welcomed 
Member’s comments and their concerns, however the review would provide an 
opportunity to analyse the full contract and suggest options on a way forward.

Members asked that the review findings come back to this Committee in 
November, so Members can discuss them in detail and it was therefore:

Resolved –

That the HR Plus Contract Review findings be considered by the Committee 
in November 2019 together with options for future service delivery including 
bringing the Service back in-house.

ACTION: Human Resources Director



16.  CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK 
PROGRAMME 2019/20

The Chair of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee submitted a report 
(Document “G”) which set out the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
work programme for 2019/20.  The Committee was asked to consider which items 
it wished to include in the work programme.

No resolution was passed in respect of this item.

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


